
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1001
ANSWERED ON 13.12.2022


FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO FPIs


1001. SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has provided assistance to Food Processing Industries (FPIs) in Maharashtra during the last three years and the current year;

(b) if so, the details thereof, industry/location-wise;

(c) whether the Government has fixed any time limit for accepting the proposals and providing assistance and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government has taken any steps to reduce the prescribed time limit for the same and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the details of FPIs set up both in the organized and unorganized sectors in Maharashtra?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) incentivizes setting up/ expansion of Food Processing Industries through its Central Sector Umbrella Scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY), Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food

Processing Industry (PLISFPI) and Centrally sponsored PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme across all the States including Maharashtra. The details of food processing facilities approved for assistance in Maharashtra under PMKSY &

PLISFPI since 2019-20 is placed at Annexure. Also, credit linked incentive has been approved for 2571 Micro Food Processing Enterprises under PMFME scheme in the state.

(c) & (d): Selection of     proposals for assistance under the schemes is done through respective

scheme Portals for expeditious decision making and transparency.


(e): As per Annual Survey of Industries 2019-20, number of registered units engaged in food products and beverages manufacturing in Maharashtra is 2728 and as per NSS 73rd round (July 2015-June16), there are 229372 unincorporated enterprises manufacturing food products and beverages in the state.


*****


  ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.1001 FOR ANSWER ON 13TH DECEMBER, 2022 REGARDING

“FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO FPIs”

Food Processing facilities approved in Maharashtra State under component schemes of PMKSY since 2019-20


Sr.

No
Project Name District

Date of

Approval

Project

Cost

Approved

Grant-in-

aid

Released

Grant-in-

aid

Status

Component Scheme-Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters Scheme

1
M/s Reva Tapi Valley Industrial Development
Nandurbar 01.08.2019 27.06 10 3.15

Under

Implementation

2 M/s Pravin Masalewale Satara 24.12.2020 64.69 10 0
Under

Implementation

3 M/s Kisan Agro Food Park Palghar 18.03.2021 27.1561 9.2106 0
Under

Implementation

4
M/s Baheti Krushi Samuha

LLP
Washim 16.03.2021 12.544 2.8496 0.9455

Under

Implementation

5
M/s Chinteshwar Agro

Processing Pvt Ltd
Beed, 17.11.2021 22.504 8.2796 0

Under

Implementation

6 M/s Sadguru Food Park Raigad, 17.11.2021 42.359 9.4257 0
Under

Implementation

7
Divyansh Agro And Food

Park
Bhandra 10.11.2022 26.652 10 0

Under

Implementation

8 Varsha Agro Pune 10.11.2022 40.67 10 0
Under

Implementation

9
Tuljai Agro Processing

Cluster
Nashik 10.11.2022 15.522 6.3 0

Under

Implementation

Component Scheme - Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities

10 M/s Shivay Foods Aurangabad 23.05.2022 13.648 4.5 0
Under

Implementation

11
M/s Chakote Agro Foods Pvt.

Ltd
Kolhapur 29.05.2019 18.52 5 4.75 Operational

12
M/s Chakote Cake Bake Pvt.

Ltd
Kolhapur 29.05.2019 16.77 5 4.75 Operational

13
M/s Shree Ganesh Bakery

Nandani Pvt. Ltd
Kolhapur 29.05.2019 18.01 5 4.75 Operational

14
M/s Gherade Agro Food Pvt.

Ltd
Solapur 29.05.2019 7.42 3.24 3.15 Operational

15 M/s Jatin Industries Pvt Ltd Nashik 09.07.2019 9.9 3.41 3.15 Operational

16 M/s A R Foods Nagpur 09.07.2019 5.64 1.67 1.66 Operational

17

M/s Sahyadri Farmers

Producer Company Ltd (Unit

1)

Nashik 09.07.2019 10.63 4.28 4.18 Operational

18

M/s Sahyadri Farmers

Producer Company Ltd (Unit

2)

Nashik 09.07.2019 11.12 4.66 4.54 Operational

19

M/s Sahyadri Farmers

Producer Company Ltd (Unit

3)

Nashik 09.07.2019 10.71 4.2 4.06 Operational

20
M/s Samyak Food &

Beverage (I) Pvt. Ltd
Amravati 05.09.2019 8.46 3.16 1.58

Under

Implementation

21 M/s Avni Foods Nagpur 02.12.2019 8.86 1.7 1.69 Operational

22 M/s MGE Farms Nashik 02.12.2019 14.05 4.82 4.82 Operational

23 M/s Biocritical Extract India Kolhapur 16.03.2020 5.01 1.47 1.46 Operational

24 M/s Mas Bakers Nagpur 16.03.2020 8.86 2.62 2.6 Operational


25
M/s Sheetal-Ajit Agro Food

Products Pvt. Ltd
Sangli 16.03.2020 9.59 3.73 3.63 Operational

26

M/s Sahyadri Farmers

Producer Company Limited

(Unit-IV )

Nashik 21.07.2020 12.56 5 5 Operational

27
M/s Allfun Foods (India) Pvt

Ltd
Satara 21.07.2020 24.13 5 2.5

Under

Implementation

28 M/s ARK Food Industries Dhule 23.12.2020 13.13 4.76 2.38
Under

Implementation

29
M/s Madhur Organic Cold

Press Oil
Dhule 14.01.2021 8.02 3.02 1.51

Under

Implementation

30

M/s Madhur Food Park LLP

(Unit-13- Frozen F&V –IQF

Unit)

Dhule 23.05.2022 13.0799 5 0
Under

Implementation

31

M/s Madhur Food Park LLP

(Unit-12- Frozen Snacks –

Samosa & Paratha Unit)

Dhule 23.05.2022 13.4366 5 0
Under

Implementation

32
M/s Madhur Food Park LLP

(Unit-11- Tutti Frutti Unit)
Dhule 23.05.2022 11.2065 4.3242 0

Under

Implementation

33

M/s Madhur Food Park LLP

(Unit-14- Tomato Paste,

Tomato Ketchup)

Dhule 23.05.2022 11.7901 4.3474 0
Under

Implementation

34

M/s Sahyadri Farmers

Producer Company Limited

(Unit-V )

Nashik 14.01.2021 4.87 2.07 2.08 Operational

 Component Scheme - Scheme for Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages

35 M/s Vimal Agro Beed 31.03.2021 4.7 1.56 0
Under

implementation

Component Scheme - operation Greens

36
Khemanand Dudh & Krishi

Producer Company Ltd
Ahmednagar 8/1/2020 31.33 20.86 1.46

Under

Implementation

37
Smart Agroville Producer

Company Ltd
Nashik 3/2/2021 35.97 26.23 1.17

Under

Implementation

38 Regal Farmfresh Pvt Ltd Satara 6/7/2022 75.25 54.17 0
Under

Implementation

39
Marg Sat Santok Agro Cold

Store
Raigad 9/11/2022 54.61 43.92 0

Under

Implementation

40 Fresh Techh Cold Storage Raigad 9/11/2022 43.94 35.07 0
Under

Implementation

41
Nutrishia Foods Producer

Company Ltd
Jalgaon 9/11/2022 54.67 42.47 0

Under

Implementation

42 Bhoomi Agro Bio Foods Pune 9/11/2022 24.59 20.89 0
Under

Implementation

43 SPD Cold Storage LLP Kolhapur 9/11/2022 23.51 18.59 0
Under

Implementation

44 Pyramid Farmopolis Nagpur 16-11-2022 35.09 21.08 0
Under

Implementation


Food Processing Industries approved for incentives in Maharashtra state under PLISFPI

Scheme since 2019-20

Sr. No Name Of The Applicant Target Segment Plant City Proposed

Investment

 FY 21- FY 23

1.   HALDIRAM FOODS INTERNATIONAL

PRIVATE LIMTED

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Nagpur 120

2.   GUJARAT CO-OPERATIVE MILK

MARKETING FEDERATION LTD

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Pune 78

3.   EXOTIC FRUITS PRIVATE LIMITED Fruits & Vegetables Nashik 76.86

4.   TASTY BITE EATABLES LIMITED Fruits & Vegetables Pune 66.45


5.   SAHYADRI FARMERS PRODUCER

COMPANY LIMITED

Fruits & Vegetables Nashik 55.53

6.   BRITANNIA INDUSTRIES LIMITED Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Ranjangaon 51

7.   GADRE MARINE EXPORT PRIVATE

LIMITED

Marine Products Ratnagiri 50.41

8.   SURUCHI SPICES PVT LTD Fruits & Vegetables Nagpur 48

9.   INDAPUR DAIRY AND MILK PRODUCTS

LIMITED

Mozzarella Cheese Pune 45.9

10.   PRAVIN MASALEWALE Fruits & Vegetables Satara 44.25

11.   EVEREST FOOD PRODUCTS PVT LTD Fruits & Vegetables Raigad 35

12.   SURUCHI SPICES PVT LTD Fruits & Vegetables Nagpur 30.3

13.   GUJARAT CO-OPERATIVE MILK

MARKETING FEDERATION LTD

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Nagpur 27.45

14.   SUNFRESH AGRO INDUSTRIES PVT LDT Mozzarella Cheese Ahmednagar 26.47

15.   PARAG MILK FOODS LIMITED Mozzarella Cheese Ambegaon 25.55

16.   PARLE AGRO PRIVATE LIMITED Fruits & Vegetables Raigad 23.93

17.   HALDIRAM FOODS INTERNATIONAL

PRIVATE LIMTED

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Nagpur 22.69

18.   HINDUSTAN UNILEVER LIMITED Fruits & Vegetables Nashik 19.02

19.   GUJARAT CO-OPERATIVE MILK

MARKETING FEDERATION LTD

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Palghar 16.41

20.   HINDUSTAN UNILEVER LIMITED Fruits & Vegetables Nashik 16.2

21.   FOODS AND INNS LIMITED Fruits & Vegetables Nashik 12.91

22.   HALDIRAM FOODS INTERNATIONAL

PRIVATE LIMTED

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Nagpur 12.59

23.   NILONS ENTERPRISES PVT LTD Fruits & Vegetables Jalgaon 11.8

24.   HALDIRAM FOODS INTERNATIONAL

PRIVATE LIMTED

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Nagpur 11.72

25.   HALDIRAM FOODS INTERNATIONAL

PRIVATE LIMTED

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Nagpur 10.64

26.   TATA CONSUMER PRODUCTS LIMITED Fruits & Vegetables Palghar 10.31

27.   PRAVIN MASALEWALE Fruits & Vegetables Satara 8.13

28.   EXOTIC FRUITS PRIVATE LIMITED Fruits & Vegetables Ratnagiri 6.79

29.   GUJARAT CO-OPERATIVE MILK

MARKETING FEDERATION LTD

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Navi Mumbai 6.25

30.   HALDIRAM FOODS INTERNATIONAL

PRIVATE LIMTED

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Nagpur 4.66

31.   EVEREST FOOD PRODUCTS PVT LTD Fruits & Vegetables Mumbai 4.45

32.   HALDIRAM FOODS INTERNATIONAL

PRIVATE LIMTED

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Nagpur 4.42

33.   FOODS AND INNS LIMITED Fruits & Vegetables Nashik 4.33

34.   TATA CONSUMER PRODUCTS LIMITED Fruits & Vegetables Wardha 3.57

35.   PRAVIN MASALEWALE Fruits & Vegetables Pune 2.57

36.   HALDIRAM FOODS INTERNATIONAL

PRIVATE LIMTED

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Nagpur 1.35

37.   PRAVIN MASALEWALE Fruits & Vegetables Pune 0.93

38.   HALDIRAM FOODS INTERNATIONAL

PRIVATE LIMTED

Ready To Eat/Ready

To Cook

Nagpur 0.76

39.   FOODS AND INNS LIMITED Fruits & Vegetables Nashik 0.62

40.   NILONS ENTERPRISES PVT LTD Fruits & Vegetables Jalgaon 0.22

